
 Agenda

Page 1

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Wednesday, 9th September, 2015

Place
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 1st July, 2015  

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Serious Incident Review - Miss G  (Pages 7 - 18)

Report of the Executive Director of People

David Smithson, West Midlands Fire Service Station Commander, Chair of the 
Review Board and Jane Lawson, Independent Author of the Review Report 
have been invited to the meeting for the consideration of this item.

The following have also been invited for this issue and for item 5 below:

Joan Beck, Chair, Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board
Representatives of:
University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire
Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust
Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group

5. System Wide Review - Mrs F  (Pages 19 - 44)

Report of the Executive Director of People

Simon Brake, Director of Primary Care Sustainability and Integration, Coventry 
Council, Chair of the Review Board and Laurence Tennant, Independent 
Author of the Review Report have been invited to the meeting for the 
consideration of this item.

Public Document Pack



Page 2

6. Outstanding Issues Report  

Outstanding issues have been picked up in the Work Programme

7. Work Programme 2015-16  (Pages 45 - 52)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

8. Any other items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 1 September 2015

Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Liz Knight, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 3073, 
alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the following web 
link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Liz 
Knight as soon as possible and no later than 1.00 p.m. on 9th September, 2015 giving 
their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will be 
attending the meeting as their substitute. 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to notify 
the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak on a 
particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for wishing to 
speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors M Ali, K Caan (By Invitation), J Clifford (By Invitation), 
D Galliers, J Innes, T  Khan, J O'Boyle, D Skinner, D Spurgeon, K Taylor, S Walsh 
and D Welsh (Chair)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Liz Knight
Telephone: (024) 7683 3073
e-mail: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/
mailto:liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 2.00 

pm on Wednesday, 1 July 2015

Present: 
Members: Councillor D Welsh (Chair)

Councillor M Ali
Councillor D Galliers
Councillor J Innes
Councillor H Noonan
Councillor J O'Boyle
Councillor D Skinner

Co-Opted Member: David Spurgeon

Other Members: Councillors J Clifford and A Gingell

Employees (by Directorate)
V Castree, Resources Directorate
J Forde, Chief Executive's Directorate
M Godfrey, People Directorate
L Knight, Resources Directorate
J Moore, Chief Executive's Directorate
T Richardson, Chief Executives Directorate
H Shankster, Chief Executive's Directorate
L Welton, Resources Directorate
R Young, Place Directorate

Apologies: Councillor K Taylor 

Public Business

8. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared.

9. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd April, 2015 were signed as a true record. 
There were no matters arising.

10. Reducing Health Inequalities in Coventry 

The Scrutiny Board received a presentation and considered a report of the 
Director of Public Services which provided an overview of how the Public Health 
Department was working in partnership with colleagues across the City Council to 
reduce health inequalities in Coventry. Councillor Gingell, Chair of the Health and 
Well-being Board and Councillor Clifford, Deputy Cabinet Member for Health and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

Adult Services attended the meeting for the consideration of this item. Officers 
from the Council Directorates also attended to report on individual projects. 

The report provided information about the impact of health inequalities; the way 
Public Health had worked to reduce health inequalities; the projects and initiatives 
that aimed to make a difference and the outcomes of those initiatives to date; and 
the proposed next steps for reducing health inequalities over the next three years.   

The presentation referred to the different life expectancies in different areas of the 
city using the number 10 bus route. Reference was made to Coventry’s role as a 
Marmot City and to the successful Marmot City Conference held in Coventry on 
26th March, 2015. Professor Sir Michael Marmot was now holding up the city as an 
example of best practice for adopting Marmot principles when speaking at 
international events. Coventry had been chosen to continue on the Marmot 
programme for a further three years.

The Board were informed about a number of projects whereby Public Health 
worked with other Council Directorates to reduce health inequalities across the 
city. These included The Acting Early programme which involved integrated teams 
operating in six priority areas to give disadvantaged and vulnerable children the 
best start in life and a readiness for school; The Pod, a social brokerage for people 
with longstanding mental health issues to support them to take control of their own 
lives and to identify what would help them to live healthy and fulfilled lives; and 
placing a mental health worker in the Council’s Job Shop for a six month period to 
help existing staff extend their knowledge and develop skills to help those with 
mental health difficulties to find suitable work. Other projects included Cycle 
Coventry which aimed to reduce health inequalities by improving facilities for 
cyclists and pedestrians and over 1,100 children had accessed cycle training and 
bike maintenance sessions and the implementation of the Social Value Policy 
which enabled the Council to ensure that services across the city were improving 
the economic, social and environmental well-being of the city.

The proposed next steps for reducing health inequalities over the next three years 
included the partnership work with the Marmot Team; the development of a 
Marmot Strategy alongside the development of the Health and Well-being 
Strategy; a focus on ‘good growth’ and the continued partnership working across 
the Council and other agencies. 

The Board questioned the officers on a number of issues and responses were 
provided. Matters raised included:

 Further details about the life expectancy figures for the city including healthy 
life expectancy and ill-health and a request for detailed information relating to 
areas such as ethnicity and disability

 How successful was information sharing following the introduction of the 
information sharing agreement between partners working in the Acting Early 
programme

 The funding implications for the Acting Early programme
 Working with GPs to encourage early prevention and diagnosis
 The work to change lifestyles in relation to smoking and obesity and the 

importance of health checks for the over 40s
 The importance of healthy foods and the healthy eating initiatives 

Page 4



– 3 –

 The support given to schools and to individual families 
 The marketing of the Cycle Coventry programme
 The work of the Community Development Team, with particular reference to 

engagement with communities including the hard to reach and working in the 
deprived areas

 The importance of people being in a safe and well cared for environment with 
residents taking pride in their area

 Further details about the number of citizens suffering with dementia
 The work with the local universities to reduce the number of people in the city 

with sexually transmitted infections.

It was agreed that further data about health outcomes for the city would be 
submitted to the Health and Well-being Board prior to being circulated to all 
members of the Council.       

RESOLVED that:

(1) The suggested approach for continuing to reduce health inequalities in 
Coventry be endorsed.

(2) A specific Health Inequalities question be included in the Cabinet/Cabinet 
Member report template to measure how Marmot aims will impact on any 
decisions being made.

(3) The Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) be requested 
to consider how the Community Development Team works in the 
neighbourhoods, with particular reference to the hard to reach and 
disadvantaged communities and individuals, and how support is offered to 
the most vulnerable.

(4) The Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services be requested to 
explore further budget sharing opportunities in relation to health 
inequalities.

(5) The Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment be 
requested to continue on-going discussions to explore opportunities to 
continue funding TESS in the Job Shop.

(6) A progress report be submitted to a future meeting of the Board in six 
months on the work undertaken by Public Health to reduce health 
inequalities, with particular reference to the environmental aspect.

(7) A briefing note be circulated to all members informing of the marketing 
for Cycle Coventry, with particular reference to what is happening in the 
deprived communities.    

11. Outstanding Issues Report 

The Scrutiny Board noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the 
Work Programme for 2015-16.

12. Work Programme 2015-16 

Page 5



– 4 –

The Scrutiny Board considered their Work Programme for the new municipal year.

RESOLVED that an item on dentistry and out of hours care be included in 
the Work Programme. 

13. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 3.45 pm)

Page 6



 Briefing note 

To:  Health & Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) 

Subject:  Serious Incident Review  (CSAB/SIR/1)

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 The attached report presents the findings of a Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board System 

Wide Review and the associated action plan with learning from the case.

2 Recommendation
2.1 Health & Social Care Scrutiny Board (Scrutiny Board 5) is asked to note and  consider the 

contents of the report, and make any recommendations considered appropriate to the 
Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board & the Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) 

3 Information/Background
3.1 This report presents the findings of a Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board Serious Incident 

Review.

3.2 The review was commissioned following the death of Miss G.  Miss G died in a fire in her 
home.

3.3 A serious incident review was undertaken to learn lessons arising from the case.

3.4 The reports will progress to the Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) and the 
Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board will monitor delivery of the action plans.

Cat Parker
Safeguarding Boards Business Manager
024 7683 3507 cat.parker@coventry.gov.uk

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:cat.parker@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

 Coventry Safeguarding Adults' Board Serious Incident Review 
Executive Summary in respect of Miss G, died 2013 (CSAB/SIR/1)

The purpose of the Serious Incident Review 
A serious incident review (SIR) takes place because an adult has died or has been 
seriously injured or impaired and abuse or neglect is known or suspected to be a 
factor.  

The process is about learning lessons, not about apportioning blame (Care Act 2014) 

Background
Miss G was 40 years old when she died.  She was part of a loving and supportive 
family.  During the time under analysis for this review, Miss G was supported 
extensively by her mother and her brother, and was herself a mother to two girls 
aged 17 and 18 years.  Miss G had regular contact with her daughters, they had 
lived with her mother from a very early age, her mother lived with her stepfather. 
Miss G’s birth father lives in Portugal, and she maintained contact with him. 
 
Miss G developed a long term degenerative neurological disease after the birth of 
her eldest daughter, 18 years previously, this progressively inhibited her ability to 
mobilise, cognition, memory function and her behaviour. This condition is also life 
limiting.  The physical effects of the condition also gave rise to problems which 
meant that Miss G was confined to a wheelchair for most of the time in the period 
under review.  

Miss G enjoyed smoking, and declined to stop as advised by her GP. She managed 
to reduce her smoking to 7 cigarettes a day.  She also experienced significant weight 
gain to over 20 stone; this resulted in her requiring specialist equipment to support 
her specific needs. Advice and support on her diet was at times successful in 
enabling Miss G to lose weight. 

Prior to moving into independent accommodation in March 2006, Miss G lived in a 
specialist residential a care home for younger people with complex needs for a 
period of 2 years. Miss G moved to a bungalow 2006 where she received 22 hours 
support a day, which was funded by adult social care.  This included periods during 
the day when the support was doubled to facilitate the use of equipment that 
required two people to operate it. Miss G was able to go out with support from her 
carers or family and was compliant and readily agreed with most things.  Miss G was  
very trusting of people,  which made her vulnerable. Her speech deteriorated making 
communication difficult and her hand to mouth coordination was poor affecting her 
manual dexterity and ability which was frustrating for her and put her at risk, 
especially from fire, during the 2 hour unsupervised period when she was smoking.

In 2010 her step father developed dementia and her brother took more responsibility 
for her care, this arrangement lasted until 2012 when her stepfather went into 
residential care, which allowed her mother to resume caring for her.  
 
Miss G liked the carers being in her home, and did not appear have a problem with 
someone being there all the time.  This was a positive for her, and continuity of care 

Page 9



2

staff got better as time went on and was important.  She and her family, 
acknowledged the special relationship she had developed with one of her male 
carers, who was recognised by them all “as going the extra mile”.
   
Her mother said that Miss G did not want to go into a home, as she valued her 
independence. This was reinforced by Miss G’s social worker who agreed that she 
wanted to be as independent as possible and to continue to make her own choices. 

A summary of facts and findings of the case
In March 2006, when Miss G moved out of the care home, the care plan developed 
by Coventry City Council (CCC), adult social care set out an overall aim to:  “enable 
Miss G to live independently in her own home with an emphasis on developing her 
current independent living skills further”.    Miss G was keen to live independently 
whereas her mother had reservations.  Despite ambitious aims and objectives, there 
is no record of substantial input from her carers in terms of proactive measures in 
motivating and enhancing her independence. The need to motivate Miss G was 
identified as a key consideration, therefore, its absence in the records is noteworthy.

A psychology report in 2007 included important insights, which should have been 
shared across all agencies involved with Miss G’s care, and should have precipitated 
a thorough multi-agency review. The report stated:-
 “Across all measures assessed, all appear to have deteriorated to a very significant 
degree, to the extent that I am concerned that Miss G may require additional support 
in making everyday decisions and has apparently little insight into her difficulties.” 
 The aim of the care plan remained largely unchanged despite these insights.

Alongside this her mother repeatedly raised concerns about the sustainability of the 
care plan, and indicated that her own situation meant that she could not sustain the 
level of demand on her from Miss G.   She expressed concerns at a significant 
number of points that carers were not adhering to the care plan.  Reviews did not 
take place in a timely way when these genuine concerns were raised. 

In 2008, despite reservations, her mother agreed to be an agent for the Direct 
Payment on behalf of Miss G.  She was assured of support from Penderels Trust.   It 
seems that her mother had little understanding of the Direct Payments process and 
the potential that this offered to provide care in a flexible and creative way. 

There were recurrent concerns and issues raised by Miss G’s mother and brother 
relating to care provision, risk assessment and record keeping.  In 2010, Miss G’s 
mother continued to ask for a change of care agency.  The issues and options were 
not robustly addressed and Miss G’s mother and Miss G decided to continue with the 
existing care agency.  At no point was there any creative discussion about how 
things cou
[...]
 organisations in Coventry, to learn lessons 
and aims to prevent such a situation occurring in the future. 

Alongside this there needs to be clear guidance and awareness raising around the 
responsibilities associated with identifying those most at risk from fire and the need 
for professional agencies to refer these individuals to West Midlands Fire Service 
(WMFS), and to work with them to develop appropriate safety plans.  

Analysis of practice in safeguarding adults from abuse and neglect provided 
evidence of failure to work in line with local policy.  In particular safeguarding 
investigations were not always sufficiently comprehensive in addressing  relevant 
concerns nor was the monitoring of the agreed actions sustained.  There are a 
number of indications that prevention of abuse/neglect is an area that needs to be 
strengthened.          

In the context of the assessment for NHS continuing healthcare and the decision 
making and practice regarding the integrated package of care there was a need for 
interagency working and information sharing, care planning, risk assessment  to be 
included in the records.  The need for greater understanding of the roles, 

Page 11



4

responsibilities and accountabilities across health and social care in terms of 
assessment of on going need and joint decision making was also identified as an 
issue. Had these factors been acknowledged, alternative decision relating to the 
Continuing Health Care funding may have been agreed. There were questions too 
about the extent of Miss G’s (and her family’s) understanding of, and involvement in, 
these decisions as well as the failure to include front line carers in the process of 
gathering relevant information.  Since the Continuing Health Care assessments in 
the case of Miss G took place, policies and procedures in respect of lead 
commissioner arrangements have been reviewed and strengthened to ensure that 
they are more robust.  The principles at the heart of Direct Pa
[...]
 in the context of the Coventry Carer Strategy. 

Miss G died in a fire which was intense and took hold rapidly, the likely cause of the 
fire is from a dropped cigarette or cigarette ignition source. Her lack of mobility 
significantly affected her ability to react to or escape from the fire. If the fire had been 
discovered at an early stage, the presence of a carer would have increased the 
likelihood that the fire could have been dealt with in its infancy and/or the carer could 
have supported Miss G to escape the fire, however, it cannot be concluded that the 
absence of a carer or the practice issues highlighted were responsible for Miss G’s 
death. Practitioner understanding of how behaviours and conditions such as smoking 
alongside limited mobility  increases the individuals vulnerability from fire needs to be 
recognised as a priority area for training. 

Page 12



5

The legal and policy framework and context (and associated practice experience and 
case law) was developing across the timeframe scrutinised by this review.    The 
direction of travel in terms of national policy links closely to key lessons from this 
review.  Embracing this locally will support the necessary improvements. 

The organisations involved in this SIR are committed to ensuring that the issues 
presented here are addressed. The recommendations within the report will form the 
basis of a Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board action plan.  The Board will, in 
addition, monitor the implementation of improvements within individual organisations. 

What Happens Next?
The specific actions within the plan aim to change the way organisations work 
together, and separately, so that similar circumstances experienced by Miss  G do 
not happen again. The action plans will be reviewed regularly by the Coventry 
Safeguarding Adults Board, in accordance with their local procedures. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Serious Incident Review Action Plan Miss G  

 Blue – complete
[...]

Dec 
2015

Social Care

Isabel 
Merrifield 
Chair of 
Quality & 
Performance 
sub group 

6 Safeguarding Adult procedures 
are consistently compliant with 
the national practice standards 
(Care Act 2015)

The multi agency audit 
programme will include the 
compliance  monitoring of local 
safeguarding adult procedure in 
practice  against the National 
standards (Care Act 2105)

Dec 
2015

Isabel 
Merrifield 
chair of 
Quality and 
Performance 
sub group 

Safeguarding adult 
procedures will be 
consistently compliant 
with national practice 
standards.

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To:  Health & Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) 

Subject:  System Wide Review (CSAB/SWR/2015/1)

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 The attached report presents the findings of a Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board System 

Wide Review and the associated action plans, for both the system wide review and the 
learning from the case.

2 Recommendation
2.1 Health & Social Care Scrutiny Board (Scrutiny Board 5) is asked to note and  consider the 

contents of the report, and make any recommendations considered appropriate to the 
Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board & the Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) 

3 Information/Background
3.1 This report presents the findings of a Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board System Wide 

Review (SWR).

3.2 The review was commissioned following the death of Mrs F, in Spring 2013.  Mrs F died at 
age 80 and had been residing in a Coventry Nursing Home.  Mrs F had received treatment 
in hospital in relation to pressure ulcers, and soon after a discharge from hospital she died.

3.3 Due to the nature of concerns a SWR was commissioned to ensure that learning from the 
case of Mrs F, and wider learning related to placement decisions and monitoring of Nursing 
and Residential Care Homes.

3.4 The reports will progress to the Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) and the 
Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board will monitor delivery of the action plans.

Cat Parker
Safeguarding Boards Business Manager
024 7683 3507 cat.parker@coventry.gov.uk

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

mailto:cat.parker@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CSAB/SWR/2015/1: “Mrs F” Executive Summary September 2015 FINAL

Page 1 of 5

Coventry Safeguarding Adults' Board System Wide Review
Executive Summary of Case no: CSAB/SWR/2015/1

What is a System Wide Review?

A System Wide Review (SWR) is held when a vulnerable adult has died or been seriously 
injured or impaired, and abuse or neglect is known or suspected to have been a factor, 
and broader system issues, rather than just issues relating to a single case, are believed 
to have been a significant factor. The purpose of a System Wide Review is to carefully 
consider the circumstances surrounding the death or serious injury, in order to learn 
lessons to avoid a similar situation arising in the future, and to determine whether system 
improvement will reduce the likelihood of the recurrence of this sort of concern or, 
ultimately, death. It is important to understand that this means that most deaths do not 
lead to a System Wide Review, only those that meet these criteria.

System Wide and Serious Incident Reviews are undertaken as part of the overall National 
Government requirements, described in the Care Act 2014 and, formerly,  "No Secrets", 
which provides a framework for Safeguarding Adults, and in accordance with the policies 
and procedures set out by Coventry Safeguarding Adults' Board (CSAB). Serious Incident 
and System Wide Reviews are not inquiries into how a vulnerable adult died or who is to 
blame.

This System Wide Review was conducted in line with the procedures and systems agreed 
across the city, by the CSAB. These procedures include the appointment of an 
independent author with significant experience, credentials and, most importantly 
independence from all of the organisations concerned to write the SWR. There is also the 
[...]
t 
Chair)/ Cat Parker

6 January 
2016

Progress on developing 
the Primary Care 
agenda and update on 
the Prime Ministers 
Challenge Fund

Review of what good primary care 
looks like and whether different 
models of provision produce better 
outcomes. Invite 2 or 3 GP practices 
and patient panel representatives and 

Simon Brake

P
age 47



Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer

Source Outcomes

Healthwatch in relation to patient 
engagement.
Needs to include information on the 
recruitment and retention of GPs, 
access and out of hours provision. 
(Needs to link with any Health and 
Well-being Board work)

6 January 
2016

Implementation of the 
Director of Public 
Health Annual Report 
recommendations 
regarding primary care

The Board would like an update of the 
implantation of the recommendations 
contained within the DofPH annual 
report 2014. 

Dr Jane Moore SB5 19/11/14

3 February 
2016

Update on reducing 
health inequalities with 
a focus on the 
environment

A progress report be submitted to a 
future meeting of the Board in six 
months on the work undertaken by 
Public Health to reduce health 
inequalities, with particular reference 
to the environmental aspect.

Dr Jane Moore SB5 01/07/15

3 February 
2016

Independent Living 
Fund

The Independent Living Fund is 
ending and a grant being transferred 
to the Local Authority for 12 months 
aid the transition. After the 12 months, 
it is possible that those supported by 
ILA will need social care services to 
fill the void left by the fund ending. In 
2014, this fund was accessed by 127 
people in Coventry. Date requested 
by Pete Fahy August 2015.

Pete Fahy

TBC Clinical Management of 
Large Scale Chronic 
Diseases – Progress 
reports on pilots

Future progress reports on the pilot 
projects are brought for consideration 
by the Scrutiny Board as and when 
appropriate.

Dr Jane Moore SB5 11/02/15

TBC – Director of Health The DPH has a statutory opportunity Dr Jane Moore Annual Report

P

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 2.00 

pm on Wednesday, 9 September 2015

Present: 
Members: Councillor D Welsh (Chair)

Councillor M Ali
Councillor A Andrews
Councillor D Galliers
Councillor J Innes
Councillor J O'Boyle
Councillor S Walsh

Co-Opted Members: David Spurgeon

Other Members: Councillors J Clifford

Employees (by Directorate)
S Brake, People Directorate
V Castree, Resources Directorate
L Knight, Resources Directorate
C Parker, People Directorate
D Watts, People Directorate

Apologies: Councillor K Caan, T  Khan, D Skinner and K Taylor 

Public Business

14. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared.

15. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1st July, 2015 were signed as a true record.

With reference to Minute 10 headed ‘Reducing Health Inequalities in Coventry’, in 
particular the request that the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board 
(4) considers how the Community Development Team works in the 
neighbourhoods with particular reference to the hard to reach and disadvantaged 
communities and individuals, and how support is offered to the most vulnerable, 
the Board were informed that the item had been added to the Scrutiny Board (4) 
work programme and feedback would be provided to Board members at the 
appropriate time.

16. Serious Incident Review - Miss G 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Executive Director of People 
attached to which was the Executive Summary report which presented the findings 
of a Coventry Safeguarding Serious Incident Review which followed the death of 



– 2 –

Miss G in the spring of 2013. Appended to the summary report was an action plan 
incorporating the lessons learnt from the review. 

Joan Beck, Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board and David Smithson, Chair of 
the Review Group attended the meeting for the consideration of this item along 
with Mark Radford, University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire and Sue 
Davis and Glynis Washington, Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning 
Group. The report was also to be considered by the Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Services at his meeting on 12th October, 2015 and Councillor Clifford, 
Deputy Cabinet Member also attended the meeting.

Miss G was a vulnerable 40 years old who was part of a loving and supportive 
family. She suffered from a long term degenerative neurological disease and was 
confined to a wheelchair. She lived in independent accommodation and received 
22 hours of support a day which was funded by adult social care. She died in a fire 
which was intense and took hold rapidly when she was alone. The likely cause of 
the fire was from a dropped cigarette or cigarette ignition source.

The Chair of the Review Board expressed her condolences to the family and 
apologised for the length of time that it had taken to reach this stage of the review 
process. 

The summary report highlighted that a serious incident review took place because 
an adult had died or had been seriously injured or impaired and abuse or neglect 
was known or suspected to be a factor. The process was about learning lessons 
and not apportioning blame. The report set out the background to the case; 
provided a summary of facts and findings of the case; included an analysis of the 
circumstances; detailed conclusions which formed the basis of a commitment to 
action across organisations in the city to prevent such a situation occurring in the 
future; and set out what would happen next.   

The Board questioned those present on a number of issues relating to the 
circumstances of the case and responses were provided, matters raised included:

 Concerns about why reviews hadn’t been undertaken when the 2007 
psychology report should have precipitated a thorough multi-agency review 
and there had been recurrent concerns and issues raised by the family 
relating to care provision, risk assessment and record keeping.

 Had the lessons learnt from the case and the resulting actions been 
implemented already

 When a number of agencies had recommendations to implement, who was 
responsible for ensuring these were carried out

 A concern that the action plan did not contain a recommendation/action 
covering a requirement to ensure that regular reviews would be undertaken

 Clarification about why Miss G received 22 hours care and not 24 hours care, 
in light of the risks associated with her being left on her own

 Details about the regulations relating to the passive smoking from the carers’ 
perspective

 With reference to the evaluations included in the multi-agency audit 
programme, how would staff on the ground raise their issues to feed into the 
process

 How would staff be protected when raising concerns



– 3 –

 The importance of all health and social care assessment tools including fire 
safety risk assessments, with all key staff receiving appropriate training

 The support that can be provided by the fire service to mitigate fire risks
 How can the views of everyone involved in an individual’s care be taken into 

account and the importance of their role acknowledged i.e. front line carers, 
family, neighbours and friends.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services, at his meeting on 
12th October, 2015 be recommended to request that the Action Plan is 
amended to include an additional action to ensure that care plans are 
regularly reviewed, particularly when concerns are raised; that a further 
action be included to ensure that the views/concerns of everyone involved in 
a person’s care including carers, family, neighbours and friends are always 
taken into account; and that the reviews are undertake in a timely manner.

(2) The Safeguarding Adults Board be requested to report back to the 
Scrutiny Board in six months to review the implementation of the Action 
Plan contained in the report.       

17. System Wide Review - Mrs F 

RESOLVED that consideration of the report and action plan concerning the 
System Wide Review following the death of Mrs F be deferred to the Board 
meeting scheduled for 18th November, 2015.

18. Outstanding Issues Report 

The Scrutiny Board noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the 
Work Programme for 2015-16.

19. Work Programme 2015-16 

The Scrutiny Board noted their Work Programme for the current municipal year. 
The Board were informed that an additional meeting had been arranged for 2.00 
p.m. on Tuesday, 3rd November, 2015 to consider a report on Improving 
Accommodation for Older People and the Director of Public Health Annual Report. 

20. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 3.00 pm)


